provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder (including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) and the Articles of 
Association of the Company, approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to increase the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company from ₹ 45,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty Five Crores only) 
divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crores and Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of ₹ 10 (Rupees Ten only) 
each to ₹ 65,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Five Crores only) divided into 6,50,00,000 (Six Crores and 
Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of ₹ 10 (Rupees Ten only) each, by creation of additional ₹ 20,00,00,000 
(Rupees Twenty Crores only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) equity shares of ₹ 10 (Rupees 
Ten only) each and consequently, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be and is hereby altered and substituted by the following as new Clause V: 

“V. The Authorized Share capital of the Company is 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty-Five Crores 
Only) divided into 6,50,00,000 (Six Crores Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the aforesaid resolution, the 
Board be and is hereby authorised to give such directions, as may in their absolute direction deem 
necessary, proper or desirable, to apply for requisite approvals, sanctions of the statutory or

[...]

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as 
the “SEBI LODR Regulations”). 

ITEM NO. 1  

INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL AND CONSEQUENT ALTERATION 
TO THE CAPITAL CLAUSE OF THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION: 

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹45,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty Five Crores 
only), divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crores and Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of ₹10 (Rupees Ten 
only) each. 

In order to enable the Company to issue further equity shares, including by way of bonus issue 
and/or rights issue or by any other fund raising activity, and to meet future business and capital 
requirements, it is considered desirable to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company.

[...]

mailto:evoting@nsdl.com

Accordingly, the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on January 14, 2026, has 
recommended an increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from the existing 
₹45,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty Five Crores only) to ₹65,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Five Crores only), 
divided into 6,50,00,000 (Six Crores and Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of ₹10 (Rupees Ten only) each, 
by creation of additional Authorised Share Capital of ₹20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crores only) 
divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) equity shares of ₹10 (Rupees Ten only) each. 

The proposed increase in the Authorised Share Capital will require consequential alteration of